

633

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1872.

Chapter 45.

Resolve in aid of a road in Kingsbury.

Resolved, That there be an appropriation from the state to be New England expended under the direction of the land agent upon the New England road, so called, in the town of Kingsbury, between Kingsbury mills and Thorn brook bridge, a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars; provided that the town of Kingsbury shall raise and expend an equal sum upon said road under the supervision and to the acceptance of the land agent.

Approved February 24, 1872.

Chapter 46.

Resolve in aid of building a saw mill in township numbered five, range three, in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to Joseph Crandall, convey to Joseph Crandall, or his assigns, lot numbered nine, and ten acres from the south part of lot numbered ten, in township numbered five, range three, west from the east line of the state; also lot numbered twenty-nine, in said township, whenever said lot shall have been paid for in road labor and all other settling duties performed on the same, under the act regulating the sale of lands for settlement; provided that before said conveyance shall Proviso. be made said Crandall or his assigns shall have constructed a good saw mill on the thoroughfare between Spaulding and Long lake, in said township, to the acceptance of the land agent, and all former resolves inconsistent with the provisions of this resolve are hereby repealed.

Approved February 24, 1872.

Chapter 47.

Resolve making an appropriation for the preservation of the colors and trophies in the rotunda of the capitol.

Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred dollars be, and the Colors and same is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction preservation of. of the governor and council, in providing suitable cases for the preservation of the colors and trophies in the rotunda of the capitol.

Approved February 24, 1872.

road, in favor of.

in favor of.

Спар. 45.